

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI

I.A.No.3 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 18726 OF 2026

Between

1. St Pauls Education Society, Registration No. 2967/ 1991 16-1-486/D/1, Saidabad, Hyderabad - 59 Represented by its Chairman Sri K Sudhir S/o K Kishtaiah.
2. St. Pauls College of Pharmacy, Rep. by its Correspondent Mr K Sudhir S/o K Kishtaiah.

...Petitioners

(Petitioner in WP NO: 18726 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. THE STATE OF TELANGANA, rep. by its Secretary, Higher Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad
2. The Telangana Admission, and Fee Regulatory Committee (TAFRC), rep. by its Member Secretary bid Floor. J.N.A. and ab TaokBrilmind - 500 028.
3. Telangana State Council of Higher Education, (TSCHE), rep. by its Secretary, 1st Floor, J.N.A. and F.A.U. Campus, Opp. Mahaveer Hospital, Mahaveer Marg, Masab Tank, Hyderabad - 500 028.
4. Osmania University (OU), rep. by its Registrar, Tarnaka, Hyderabad.
5. Convenor,, TGCETS / TGEAPCET. Sankethika Vidya Bhavan, Masab Tank, Hyderabad - 500 028.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioners: Mr. S.Sriram, learned Senior Counsel
representing Mr. Vinay Krishna Kodali**

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : AGP FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

**Counsel for the Respondent No.2 : Sri B.Mayur Reddy, Senior Counsel
representing Sri G.Chandra Shekar Reddy,
Standing Counsel**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased

to under the caption for being mentioned/modify the interim order dated 22.06.2026 passed in I.A.No.1 of 2026 in W.P.No.18726 of 2026, by substituting directions (i), (ii) and (iii) thereof with the following:

- (i) The petitioners-institutions are permitted to collect the fee tentatively determined during the personal hearing conducted on 18.03.2025 for the block period A.Y. 2025-26 to 2027-28 i.e., Rs.1,10,000/- for B.Pharmacy course, Rs.1,30,000/- for Pharma-D course and Rs.1,30,000/- for Pharma-D PB course, for the A.Y. 2026-27, pending disposal of the present writ petition.
- (ii) The Convener, TGEAPCET, is directed to display in the official website that the fees shall be Rs.1,10,000/- for B.Pharmacy course, Rs.1,30,000/- for Pharma-D course and Rs.1,30,000/- for Pharma-D PB course, which was tentatively arrived at by the TAFRC at the time of personal hearing conducted on 18.03.2025, subject to the result of the present writ petition.
- (iii) The Convener, TGEAPCET, shall communicate the present interim order to the prospective students seeking admission for the A.Y. 2026-27 into the petitioners-institutions, clearly indicating that the fees payable by the students shall be Rs.1,10,000/- for B.Pharmacy course, Rs.1,30,000/- for Pharma-D course and Rs.1,30,000/- for Pharma-D PB course, which was tentatively arrived at by the TAFRC at the time of personal hearing conducted on 18.03.2025, subject to the result of the present writ petition, pending disposal of WP No.18726 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

I.A.No.1 of 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the Petitioner No.2 Institution to collect the fee of Rs 1,10,000/- for B.Pharmacy course, Rs.1,30,000/- per student per annum for the Pharm.D course and Rs.1,30,000/- per student per annum for the Pharm.D (PB) course as proposed by the Petitioner No.2 Institution, as otherwise the Petitioners would suffer grave and irreparable loss, pending disposal of WP No 18726 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 22.06.2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

ORDER:

Heard Mr. S.Sriram, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr. Vinay Krishna Kodali, learned counsel for the petitioners, Mr.B.Mayur Reddy, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr. G.Chandra Shekar Reddy,



learned Standing Counsel for TAFRC and Mr. Mallu Nethan Reddy, learned Assistant Government Pleader attached to the Office of the learned Additional Advocate General.

Considering the submissions made by the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioners and for the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavits, the Registry is directed to substitute paragraph Nos.10 and 12 of the interim order, dated 22.06.2026 passed in I.A.No.1 of 2026 in W.P.No.18726 of 2026, which read as follows:

"Hence, learned Senior Counsel prayed this Court to permit the petitioners-institutions to collect the fee of Rs.1,10,000/- for B.Pharmacy course, which was tentatively agreed at the time of personal hearing conducted on 18.03.2025, Rs.1,08,000/- for Pharma-D and Pharma-D PB courses as notified in G.O.Ms.No.10 and 9, dated 04.03.2026 respectively, for A.Y. 2026-27, pending disposal of the present writ petition and further requested this Court to direct the Convener, TGEAPCET, to display in the official website and communicate the present interim order to the prospective students seeking admission for the A.Y. 2026-27 into the petitioners-institutions, clearly indicating that the fees of Rs.1,08,000/- for Pharma-D and Pharma-D PB courses, which was notified in G.O.Ms.Nos.10 and 9, dated 04.03.2026 respectively, may be increased to Rs.1,30,000/-, which was proposed by the petitioners-institutions for A.Y. 2025-28, subject to the result of the present writ petition.

Having regard to the submissions made by the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioners, in view of the law laid down by the erstwhile High Court of Andhra Pradesh in the aforesaid judgment and considering the fact that the counselling process has already commenced and even if the matters are remanded to TAFRC for fresh consideration, no effective relief would ensue as the fee structure is likely to remain unchanged, therefore, as an interim measure, this Court is inclined to issue following directions:

(i) The petitioners-institutions are permitted to collect the fee of Rs.1,10,000/- for B.Pharmacy course, Rs.1,08,000/- for Pharma-D and Pharma-D PB courses, for A.Y. 2026-27, pending disposal of the present writ petition.

(ii) The Convener, TGEAPCET, is directed to display in the official website that the fees to be collected per student is Rs.1,10,000/- for B.Pharmacy course and Rs.1,08,000/- for Pharma-D and Pharma-D PB courses. The fees of Rs.1,08,000/- for Pharma-



D and Pharma-D PB courses may be increased to Rs.1,30,000/- respectively, subject to the result of the present writ petition.

(iii) The Convener, TGEAPCET, shall communicate the above order to the prospective students seeking admission for the A.Y. 2026-27 into the petitioners-institutions.

The Registry is further directed to issue a modified copy of the order forthwith.

Accordingly, this application is allowed.

Sd/- **B.REKHA RANI** *B*
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

[Signature]
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, Higher Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, STATE OF TELANGANA, Hyderabad.
2. The Member Secretary, Telangana Admission, and Fee Regulatory Committee (TAFRC), bid Floor. J.N.A. and ab TaokBrilmind - 500 028.
3. The Secretary, Telangana State Council of Higher Education, (TSCHE), 1st Floor, J.N.A. and F.A.U. Campus, Opp. Mahaveer Hospital, Mahaveer Marg, Masab Tank, Hyderabad - 500 028.
4. The Registrar, Osmania University (OU),, Tarnaka, Hyderabad.
5. Convenor,, TGCETS / TGEAPCET. Sankethika Vidya Bhavan, Masab Tank, Hyderabad - 500 028.

[Addresses 1 to 5 by SPAD]

6. One CC to Sri. VINAY KRISHNA KODALI Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS, J

DATED: 22-06-2026

ORDER

I.A.No.3 OF 2026 ✓
IN
WP NO: 18726 OF 2026



DIRECTION